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consideration and decisions as follows:
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* All Town Planning related matters referred from the NT Government
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* Development Application and Town Planning Matters referred to Council from
Developers, Community Groups and Individuals

* Signage Applications, Policies and Procedures
* Liquor Licence Applications
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5 WITHDRAWAL OF ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

51 ltems Withdrawn by Staff

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following items
withdrawn by staff as Items of Significance, be considered: ......

DECISION NO.20\() (04/08/10)

5.2 ltems Withdrawn by Members

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that Information Items and
Officers Reports to the Town Planning Committee Meeting held Wednesday, 4 August,
2010, be received and all recommendations contained therein be adopted by general
consent with the exception of Item Numbers: .......

DECISION NO.20\() (04/08/10)

6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE PREVIOUS TOWN
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

COMMITTEE'S DECISION
THAT the Committee resolve that the minutes of the previous Town Planning
Committee Meeting held on Wednesday, 07 July 2010, tabled by the Chairman, be

confirmed.

DECISION NO.20\() (04/08/10)
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 11/09/10
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING/ APPROVED: CR
OPEN B
FROM: STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER APPROVED: DL
REPORT NO: 10TS0118 RB:sv APPROVED: LC

COMMON NO: 1814978

SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON
AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO

ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

ITEM NO: 10.1

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application (Attachment A) for Lot 1964 (6) Winston Avenue, Stuart
Park has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the
Planning Act. The following report addresses relevant Council issues and
recommends that Council endorse comments provided to the Development Consent
Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant:
Zone:

Proposal:

History:

Masterplan NT

MD Area: 1300m?

To Amend the Northern Territory Planning Scheme by rezoning Lot
1964 from Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) to Zone MR

(Medium Density Residential).

No previous applications have been lodged on the subject site.
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REPORT NO: 10TS0118 RB:sv
SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON

AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

Site and Surrounds

The subject site is identified as Lot 1964 Town of Darwin, commonly referred to as 6
Winston Avenue, Stuart Park. The site is regular in shape with a frontage to Winston
Avenue of approximately 30 metres and a depth of approximately 43 metres. The
site is predominantly flat with a minor declining slope towards the corner of the
northern and eastern boundaries.

The site currently contains a single two story dwelling, an associated outbuilding and
pool. Access to and from the site is obtained via a single access point from Winston
Avenue.

For the purpose of this assessment, the locality has been considered in both an
immediate and a local context. The immediate locality includes the properties
fronting Winston Avenue, and those abutting the subject site.

Within the immediate locality there is a mix of development including single
dwellings, multiple dwellings and multistorey apartment buildings. All properties
fronting Winston Avenue are zoned MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) and are no
greater than two stories in height. Winston Avenue provides access to 14 properties,
two of which are zoned MR and front Duke Street.

Allotments 1970, 1969 and 1968 are located to the rear of the subject site and have
a direct frontage to Duke Street. These properties are within the MR (Medium
Density Residential) Zone and contain multi-story apartment buildings from two to
four stories. The built structures on these sites are within 15 and 20 metres of the
subject site.

In assessing the context of the immediate locality, it is considered that all properties
zoned MD that have a frontage to Winston Avenue will contribute to the character of
the area. The properties which face Duke Street are zoned MR and have
subsequently been developed to the potential that the zoning provisions allow. The
scale and bulk of these properties is appreciated however is not considered to form
part of the character found on Winston Avenue.

Winston Avenue contains 13 properties which are considered to contribute to the
character of the immediate locality. Nine properties are developed with multiple
dwellings with the remaining four developed with single dwellings.

It has been observed that the scale of development on Winston Avenue is no greater
than two stories and is generously setback from the primary street frontage to reduce
the bulk of the buildings. Landscaping is extensively used to screen the built form
from the street with the use of tropical species, as commonly found throughout Stuart
Park. The existing development at Winston Avenue has little consistency in terms of
building form, age, material and sitting. These inconsistencies undermine the
suggestion that there is a consistent character within the street that is worthy of
retention.
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REPORT NO: 10TS0118 RB:sv
SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON

AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

The local context refers to the boarder extent of the area, looking at the pattern of
development that has occurred in Stuart Park, east of the Stuart Highway. It can be
observed that as one moves east from the Stuart Highway, the land uses change
from commercial uses, to medium density residential development, to low density
residential development. The applicant has provided a ‘Locality Plan’ to outline the
‘Zone of Transition’ where the scale of residential development has been seen to
have increased as the area gentrifies. It is put forward by the applicant that this
changing pattern of development supports the proposal to increase the development
potential of the site.

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:

In Assessing the proposed application under the Northern Territory Planning
Scheme the strategic direction and principles of the current and proposed zone are
considered.

Strategic Direction

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme outlines in Part 2 the intended land use
framework for the Darwin region. The subject site is designated to be used for urban
purposes. ‘Urban’ is not defined within the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, but
is understood to include residential development.

No further strategic direction is given to manage the urban growth from the Northern
Territory Planning Scheme.

Current and Proposed Zoning

The subject site is currently Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling), and is being proposed to
be rezoned to Zone MR (Medium Density Residential). The zoning tables of the
Northern Territory Planning Scheme permit, prohibit and discretionally allow uses
within each zone. As both zones are residential, many of the same criteria apply
when assessing development on the site. The key distinctions between the two
zones are found within clauses 7.1 and 7.3 of the Northern Territory Planning
Scheme — Residential Density and Height Limitations, and Building Setbacks of
Residential Buildings.

Under the current Zone MD provisions, the site has the potential to be developed to
a maximum density of four dwellings, to a maximum of two stories up to 8.5m in
height. All development shall be setback from the primary frontage by 6m (4.5m for
open structures), and setback from the side and rear boundaries by 1.5m.

Under the proposed Zone MR provisions, the site has the potential to be developed
to a maximum density of 15 one or two bedroom, 10 three bedroom or 9 four
bedroom dwellings, to a height of four stories. All development shall be setback from
the primary frontage by 7.5m (4.5m for open structures).
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SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON

AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

While the use of the site will remain consistent with the current zoning, the
development potential of Zone MR will allow for development significantly greater
than the established scale of development found on Winston Avenue.

Summary

The applicant seeks to rezone the subject site from Zone MD to Zone MR. The
character of Winston Avenue is mixed, however maintains a consistent bulk and
scale of development to two stories, which is setback or significantly screened by
vegetation from the street. It is observed that areas of Stuart park are undergoing a
change from low scale residential development to medium scale residential
development.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide direction or strategy to
manage the development of urban land, and as a result it is not possible to
determine whether this proposal is a desired form of development.

The shift in density seen throughout Stuart Park would suggest that a rezoning at
this site would not be unreasonable in a local area context, however the potential of
development is significantly more substantial than what currently exists on Winston
Avenue. As there are no strategic outcomes agreed to for the subject site and local
area, it is not possible to determine whether the development potential of the site is
desired in the immediate location.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all
responses.

Council Issues:

The applicant has provided a brief analysis of the Stuart Park Area identifying a
‘Zone of Transition’ where the density of the development has been seen to
increase. The increase in density infers that there will be more impervious surface
area directing stormwater to Councils stormwater drainage network. The continued
increase in development at the MR scale may place increased demand on the
existing infrastructure. Should this scale of development continue, it should be
determined whether the existing infrastructure has the capacity to drain the extra
water.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

10
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REPORT NO: 10TS0118 RB:sv
SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON

AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond':-

Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative
Relationships

Outcome

1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

Outcome

1.2  Effectively engage with Community

Key Strategies

1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to
local issues

Goal 4: Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City
Outcome

4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies

4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

11
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REPORT NO: 10TS0118 RB:sv
SUBJECT: PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA2010/0464 LOT 1964 (6) WINSTON

AVENUE, STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 10TS0118 RB:sv entitled Planning Scheme Amendment
PA2010/0464 Lot 1964 (6) Winston Avenue, Stuart Park, Town Of Darwin
Proposed Amendment: Rezone From Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential)
To Zone MR (Medium Density Residential), be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to
Report Number 10TS0118RB:sv be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER
DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or emaill
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au

12
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ATTACHMENT B

Please quote: 1814978 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Michael Holmes

Senior Planner

Strategic Lands Planner
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Michael

Planning Scheme Amendment PA2010/0464

Lot 1964 (6) Winston Street, Stuart Park, Town of Darwin

Proposed Amendment: Rezone from Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential)
to Zone MR (Medium Density Residential)

Thank you for the Planning Scheme Amendment application referred to this office on
the 11" June 2010, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's
Town Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not
endorsed by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The character of Winston Avenue is mixed, however maintains a consistent bulk and
scale of development to two stories, which is setback or significantly screened by
vegetation from the street. It is observed that areas of Stuart Park are undergoing a
change from low scale residential development to medium scale residential
development. The shift in density seen throughout Stuart Park would suggest that a
rezoning at this site would not be unreasonable in a local area context, however the
potential of development is significantly more substantial than what currently exists
on Winston Avenue.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide direction or strategy to
manage the development of urban land, and as a result it is not possible to
determine whether this proposal is a desired form of development.

Council does not support the application because of the lack of strategic direction for
the area and uncharacteristic development potential of the proposal.

.20
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-2-
In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any

implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc. Masterplan NT Pty Ltd

16
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ENCL: Yes
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 12/07/2010
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING APPROVED: CR
OPENB

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 10TS0137 RB:sv APPROVED: LC
NO:

COMMON 1823945
NO:

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134 X1, 142 X 2 AND
24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE

CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED INTECHANGEABLE
COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2 LEVELS

OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

ITEM NO: 10.2

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application (Attachment A) for Lot 7466 (129) Stuart Highway Town
of Darwin, has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the
Planning Act. The following report addresses relevant Council issues and
recommends that Council endorse comments provided to the Development Consent
Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant: Osborne Family Holdings

Zone: SD30 Area: 17,000m?

Proposal: Mixed use development comprising 134 x 1, 142 x 2 and 24 x 3
bedroom multiple dwellings, offices, childcare centre, restaurants and a
range of associated interchangeable commercial uses in 2 x 14 story
building plus 2 levels of basement car parking.

History:
A Planning Scheme Amendment for the subject site was lodged on the 26™ March

2009 to rezone Lots 7466 and 7468 from zones SD2 & SD15 to a new specific use
zone to allow mixed use residential and commercial activities. This application was

17
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

decided by the Minister on the 27" October 2009, and gazetted on the 11"
November 20009.

Site and Surrounds

The subject site is identified as part allotment 7466 and allotment 7468 Town of
Darwin, commonly known as 129 Stuart Highway, Parap and 10 Salonika Street,
Parap. The subject area can be identified on the ground level plans contained within
the development application (Attachment A). The subject site comprises an area of
1.7ha with a primary frontage to Salonika Street of approximately 190m and a
secondary frontage to Stuart Highway Service Road of approximately 90m. The site
is located 22m AHD above sea level, being one of the highest points on the
peninsular.

The site is relatively flat and partially cleared of structures. Lot 7466 is currently
occupied by the Salvation Army, where they operate from a large shed and an
administration building. Two dwellings exist to the rear of the allotment and front
Salonika Street.

Adjoining the site to the west is the ‘Hastings over Mindil’ residential complex
development, also developed by Osborne Family Holdings. This development
comprises 84 three bedroom dwellings within two eight story buildings.

Beyond the site to the south is Saint Johns College, located on a site of
approximately 5.3ha with the closest structure approximately 30m from the boundary
of the subject site. To the east of the site is the Stuart Highway road corridor, which
spans some 150m before interfacing with the residential properties of Stuart Park.

To the north of the site are a number of commercial and light industrial buildings that
front Nylander Street, Stuart Highway Service Road and Goyder Road. It is noted
that within the precinct allotment 4670 is of an area of 5900m2 and is currently
vacant with no current proposals or approvals valid over the land.

Also within the vicinity of the site are community facilities including the Vesteys’
Beach Community Club, Museum, schools, Parap Shopping Centre, sporting
facilities, the commercial district of Stuart Park and the CBD which is approximately
2.65km from the site.

Proposal

The proposal is for a mixed use development including 300 residential dwellings with
a total of 490 bedrooms between one, two and three bedroom dwellings. The
proposal will include approximately 15,000m? of office/commercial/retail spaces and
two café/restaurants.

The development is constructed with two levels of underground car parking for use
by the residents, tenants and staff of the building. The lower basement contains 486

18
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

car parking space, 9 motorcycle parking spaces, secure bicycle storage for 80
bicycles and 126 storerooms. The upper basement contains parking for 463 cars, 21
motorcycles, 80 bicycles and 24 storerooms. Access to the basement is via
electronic tags, requiring that customer and visitor parking be provided at ground
level via on-site and on-street car parking spaces. In addition to the car parking
facilities on site, the proposed streetscape plan will provide 118 on street car parking
spaces.

To allow the site to function as a multiuse facility, the proponent is proposing that car
parking spaces will be allocated to dwellings and commercial tenancies, with the
remaining spaces used as a communal pool. One and two bedroom dwellings will be
allocated one designated car parking space, and access to a second car parking
space within the common pool. Three bedroom dwellings will be allocated two
designated car parking spaces. Commercial properties will be provided with a
minimal number of designate car parking spaces, with the majority of spaces being
allocated to the common pool. Store rooms will be provided as an option for owners
to purchase or lease.

Access to the basement levels is via two access points. One is located at the
western end of the site from Salonika Street, the second from the northern end of the
Stuart Highway Service Road boundary.

The ground level consists of dedicated office tenancies, interchangeable use
tenancies, a 100 place child care centre, 5 loadings bays and 4 car wash bays. The
interchangeable use has a car parking requirement of 6 bays per 100m? to reflect the
variety of anticipated uses and associated generation rates. Table 1 outlines the
proposed interchangeable uses and their associated generation rate as per the
Northern Territory Planning Scheme.

It can be observed that restaurants and shops require car parking be supplied at the
rate of 6 spaces per 100m?, and all other proposed uses have a generation rate less
than that proposed by the interchangeable use. Given that the interchangeable use
generation rate is equal to the generation rate of any acceptable use within the
designated area, there will be no unanticipated car parking demands created by the
change of use.

The ground level is designated to contain 3009m? of office space, 3854m? of
Interchangeable space and café/restaurant area of 328m?. The childcare centre will
occupy 954m? (including 368m? outside), onsite management and laundry facilities
will consume 200m?.

The second level is designated for office purposes only, with a total area of 8962m?.
A balcony will surround the building on the street frontages and has been designated
as common area, not belonging to any particular person or entity. The
café/restaurant will contain a second level each with what appears to be an area
suitable for functions. Plans do not provide any indication of the purpose of the

19
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

space, however the kitchen facilities of the café/restaurant will be capable of
servicing this upstairs area.

Table 1 — Interchangeable Uses

SD 30 Zoning Interchangeable | Car Parking Requirements as per clause 6.5.1

All current allowable uses within the

Uses area indicated

Bed and Breakfast No

Accommodation

Caretakers Residence No

Child Care Centre No

Community Centre Yes 5 for every 100m2

Convention Centre No

Education Yes 2 for every 100m2

Establishment

Home Occupation No

Hospital Yes 1 for every 4 patient beds plus 4 for every 100m2 of net floor
area used for admin purposes plus, for a medical clinic, 4 for
every consulting room

Hostel No

Hotel No

Leisure and No

Recreation

Licensed Club No

Medical Clinic Yes 4 for every consulting room

Medical Consulting No

Rooms

Motel No

Multiple Dwellings No

Office Yes 2.5 for every 100m2

Place of Worship Yes 5 for every 100m2

Restaurant Yes 6 for every 100m2

Shop Yes 6 for every 100m2

Showroom Sales Yes 4 for every100m2 plus 1 for every 250m2 used as outdoor
storage

Supporting No

Accommeodation

Veterinary Clinic Yes 4 for every 100m2

The podium level, through to the fourteenth floor will be designated for residential
dwellings of one, two and three bedroom. On the podium level are a number of
active recreation facilities for residents and a shaded area of 581m? solely for the
childcare centre. The residential facilities include:

e Vegetable plots,

e Lap pool

e Basketball half court

e Multipurpose sports field for:

0 Soccer,

o0 Badminton, and

o Volleyball
Outdoor movie screens,
Tennis Court,
Minigolf Course,
Cricket nets,
Oversize chess, backgammon and scrabble,
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

A gym, indoor theatre and a games room,
Swimming pool and sundeck,

Potting shed,

Children’s playground,

Barramundi Pond,

Bird Avery,

Putting Green and golf practice net,
Mongolian BBQ,

Pizza Oven,

Communal herb garden, and

Multiple small group entertainment areas.

Two internal lifts service each residential tower which travel from the lower basement
through to the fourteenth level. Each dwelling contains a private balcony of good
shape and size to function solely as an outdoor area, or as extension of the internal
spaces. There are three different floor plans within each tower, which provide for a
variety of choice to individuals in terms of dwelling layout. Each level contains a mix
of dwellings from single bedroom, to three bedrooms.

Waste

It is proposed that all waste be collected in dedicated basement level storage areas,
and transported by the body corporate on collection days to a location at the rear of
the building for waste collection vehicle to collect. The waste collection vehicle will
enter from the rear of the site, drive in forward gear to the collection point, collect the
waste, and then complete a three point turn to exit in a forward direction. It has been
identified that it is possible that a medium rigid vehicle will be able to complete this
manoeuvre, however it will infringe on car parking bays that are provided at the rear
of the site. Vehicle manoeuvring templates indicate that should the said car parking
spaces be removed, it may be possible for a heavy rigid vehicle to complete the
three point turn on site to exit in a forward gear.

It has been requested that the applicant demonstrate that a heavy rigid vehicle be
able to manoeuvre on site, and show that the proposed plans are in accordance with
Council Policy Number 54 — Waste Management.

Streetscape

As part of the overall development, it is proposed that works be undertaken on
Council road reserve to create an attractive streetscape that has a relation to the
works that are undertaken on site. These works will have implications for Council,
however this report primarily addresses the works to be undertaken within the
bounds of the subject site. Details of the proposed work and agreement are not
provided as part of this application. However, as the on street parking spaces are
proposed to supplement onsite parking it is recommended that some agreement in
relation to the establishment and maintenance of streetscape is made prior to the
finalisation of this application.
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

Traffic Management

The development of the subject site will require the removal of approximately
100,000m?* of compacted fill. Following the excavation of the site, construction of the
built form will commence and continue over an extended period of time. A traffic
management plan has been requested from the applicant to detail the operating time
and proposed route of travel for the delivery and removal of site materials. As part of
the traffic management plan, it has been requested that the subject route of travel
will be required to be kept in good condition and clean of excess site materials,
including soll, at all times, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:
Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all

responses.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond':-

Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative
Relationships

Outcome
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

Outcome
1.2  Effectively engage with Community

Key Strategies

1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to
local issues
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

Goal 2: Enhance Darwin’s Active, Positive and Flexible Lifestyle

Outcome
2.1 Improve urban enhancement around Darwin

Key Strategies

2.1.1 Manage and maintain the municipal landscaping and infrastructure to a
standard that meets community needs

2.1.4 Provide a clean and liveable municipality

Goal 3: Assist Individuals and the Community Stay Connected with the
Darwin Region

Outcome
3.1  Promote the use of public spaces

Key Strategies
3.1.1 Enhance public spaces and encourage greater use by the community

Outcome
3.2  Enhance transport

Key Strategies

3.2.1 Review transport and parking needs systems

3.2.4 Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of
the community.

Goal 4: Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome
4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies
4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.
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REPORT NO:10TS0137 RB:sv

SUBJEC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
LOT 7468 AND 7466 (10) SALONIKA STREET, TOWN OF DARWIN MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 134X1, 142X2 AND 24X3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS, OFFICES, CHILDCARE CENTRE AND A RANGE OF ASSOCIATED
INTERCHANGEABLE COMMERCIAL USES IN 2X14 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS 2
LEVELS OF BASEMENT CAR PARKING

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 10TS0137 RB:sv entitled Lot 7468 and 7466 (10)
Salonika Street, Town of Darwin Mixed Use Development Comprising 134x1,
142x2 and 24x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings, Offices, Childcare Centre and a
Range of Associated Interchangeable Commercial Uses In 2x14 Storey
Buildings Plus 2 Levels of Basement Car Parking, be Received and Noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to
Report Number 10TS0137 RB:sv, be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER
DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any gueries on this report can be directed to Rick Burgess on 08 8930 0412 or email
r.ourgess@darwin.nt.gov.au.
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ATTACHMENT B

Please quote: 1823945 CR:sv

28 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

REVISED

Lot 7466 and 7468 (10) Salonika Street Parap, Town of Darwin

Proposed Development Mixed Use Development Comprising 134x1, 142x2 and
24x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings, Offices, Childcare Centre, Restaurants and
a Range of Associated Interchangeable Commercial Uses in 2x14 Storey
Buildings Plus 2 Levels of Basement Carparking

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council’'s Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). An agreement is made with Council for the design, establishment
and maintenance of on-street parking and associated streetscape at
the applicants expense, to the satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure.

b). It has been identified that the proposed layout does not allow
adequate manoeuvrability on site for a waste collection vehicle to
enter and exit the site in a forward gear.

.20
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Australian Standard AS2890.2 — Parking Faciliies — Off-street
Commercial Vehicle Facilities provides guidance to the manoeuvring
area required for a Heavy Rigid Vehicle (Waste Collection Vehicle)
to facilitate a three point turn on site and exit in a forward gear.

It has been identified that in the current arrangements that there are
physical obstacles restricting the ability of the truck to manoeuvre
within the designated space. Car parking spaces located within the
vehicle swept path further restrict the ability for a Heavy Rigid
Vehicle to manoeuvre on site.

It is requested that the applicant provide a waste management plan
that details how a Heavy Rigid Vehicle will be able to manoeuvre on
site in accordance with Darwin City Council Policy Number 54 —
Waste Management. Alternatively, Council requests written
confirmation from a Darwin based waste collection company that it is
possible for a waste collection vehicle to service the proposed
development, in accordance with Darwin City Council Policy Number
54 — Waste Management.

Details of the Policy Number 54 — Waste Management, can be found
at www.darwin.nt.gov.au.

A Traffic Management Plan is required to be submitted to Council.
The Traffic Management Plan is required to outline the route that
heavy vehicles will take, particularly during the excavation of the site.
And is to be applicable for the duration of works on the site

The subject route of travel will be required to be kept in good
condition and clean of excess site materials, including soil, at all
times, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council.

i). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a).

b).

The crossover and driveway appear to meet Council
requirements.

Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

.3/
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1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

e Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager of
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to
Council’s requirements at the applicant’s expense.

e The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

e Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to
Council.

e Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

e Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

e Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious
material.

e The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.
e Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council

for any determined parking shortfall.
4]
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e All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of The General Manager

Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

e Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Osborne Family Holdings
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 13/06/2010
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING APPROVED: CR
OPENB

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 10TS0138 RB:sv APPROVED: LC
NO:

COMMON 1828312
NO:

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION LOT 2085 (31) EDEN STREET
STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED PLANNING
SCHEME AMENDMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE SD (SINGLE
DWELLING) TO ZONE MD (MULITPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL)

ITEM NO: 10.3
SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application (Attachment A) for Lot 2085 (31) Eden Street, Stuart
Park, has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the
Planning Act. The following report addresses relevant Council issues and
recommends that Council endorse comments provided to the Development Consent
Authority by staff.

GENERAL:
Applicant:  Earl James and Associates Pty Ltd
Zone: SD Area: 1110m?

Proposal: To rezone allotment 2085 (31) Eden Street, Stuart Park from Zone SD
to Zone MD

History: No previous applications have been lodged on the subject site.

Site and Surrounds

The subject site is identified as Lot 2085 Town of Darwin, commonly referred to as
31 Eden Street, Stuart Park. The site is regular in shape with a frontage to Eden
Street of approximately 24 metres and a depth of approximately 45 metres. The site
is predominantly flat with a declining slope towards the rear of the allotment.

The site currently contains a single story dwelling with access to and from the site

obtained via a single access point from Eden Street. No outbuildings exist on the
site.
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REPORT NO:10TS0138 RB:sv

SUBJECT: LOT 2085 (31) EDEN STREET STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED
PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE SD (SINGLE
DWELLING) TO ZONE MD (MULLITPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL)

Eden Street is a dead-end, local collector road that is approximately one kilometre
long and provides direct access to the Stuart Highway at the western end. The
locality consists of a mix of single and multiple dwellings on allotments of 1100m? to
1400m?. Located within 100m of the subject site are four lots zoned SD (Single
Dwelling) where the use is for a Multiple Dwelling. These uses are in contradiction to
the permitted uses of the zone, however as these uses existed prior to the
commencement of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, they are considered
legitimate uses.

The boundary of the SD Zone on Eden Street is at the intersections of Helpman
Street where on the western end the Zone becomes MD on both the northern and
southern sides of the road. The development of these sites is predominantly for
Multiple Dwellings, however there are some sites that are currently utilised as Single
Dwellings.

The built form within the locality of the site is varied with no particular elements
consistent between each property. Many of the dwellings are two storey buildings
designed to respond to the tropical climate by providing opportunity for cross-
ventilation, and constructed with materials that have a low thermal mass. There are
also a number of single storey masonry dwellings that do not respond as well to the
tropical climate. These dwellings appear to have been constructed post cyclone
Tracy.

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:

In assessing the proposed application under the Northern Territory Planning Scheme
the strategic direction and principles of the current and proposed zone are
considered.

Strategic Direction

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme outlines in Part 2 the intended land use
framework for the Darwin region. The subject site is designated to be used for urban
purposes. ‘Urban’ is not defined within the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, but
is understood to include residential development.

No further strategic direction is given to manage the urban growth in the Northern
Territory Planning Scheme.

Current and Proposed Zoning

The subject site is proposed to be rezoned from Zone SD (single dwelling) to Zone
MD (Multiple Dwelling). The zoning tables of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme
permit, prohibit and discretionally allow uses within each zone. As both zones are
residential, many of the same criteria apply when assessing development on the site.
The key distinction between the two zones is that in Zone SD only one dwelling per
allotment it permitted, where as in Zone MD, up to one dwelling per 300m2 is
permitted.
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REPORT NO:10TS0138 RB:sv

SUBJECT: LOT 2085 (31) EDEN STREET STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED
PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE SD (SINGLE
DWELLING) TO ZONE MD (MULLITPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL)

Under the current Zone SD provisions, the site has the potential to be developed to a
maximum density of one dwelling, to a maximum height of two stories up to 8.5m.
Under the proposed Zone MD provisions, the site has the potential to be developed
to a maximum density of three dwellings. All other provisions in relation to the
building envelope will apply as per Zone SD.

Summary

The applicant seeks to rezone the subject site from Zone SD to Zone MD. As
described above, there is a mix of Single and Multiple Dwellings in both the MD and
SD zones surrounding the site. The mix of development in this fashion undermines
the notion that there is a strong existing character within the locality that requires
retention.

It is observed that areas of Stuart Park are undergoing a change from low, to
medium scale residential development.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide adequate direction or
strategy to determine whether this proposal is a desired form of development.
Development to the potential of the proposed Zone MD is already evident within the
immediate locality of the site although it is within Zone SD. In viewing the zone maps
for the area it would appear that this proposal would be considered a ‘spot rezoning’,
however the outcome on the street is unlikely to be out of character in the locality.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all
responses.

Council Issues:

Recent applications within Stuart Park have shown a desire from developers to
increase the density of development. The increase in density infers that there will be
more areas impervious ground surface areas directing stormwater to Councils
stormwater drainage network. The continued increase in development may place
increased demand on the existing infrastructure. Should this scale of development
continue, it should be determined whether the existing infrastructure has the capacity
to drain the additional water.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.
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REPORT NO:10TS0138 RB:sv

SUBJECT: LOT 2085 (31) EDEN STREET STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED
PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE SD (SINGLE
DWELLING) TO ZONE MD (MULLITPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL)

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond':-

Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative
Relationships

Outcome
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

Outcome
1.2  Effectively engage with Community

Key Strategies
1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to
local issues

Goal 4: Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome
4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies
4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.
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REPORT NO:10TS0138 RB:sv

SUBJECT: LOT 2085 (31) EDEN STREET STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN PROPOSED
PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE SD (SINGLE
DWELLING) TO ZONE MD (MULLITPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL)

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 10TS0138 RB:sv entitled Lot 2085 (31) Eden Street Stuart
Park, Town of Darwin Proposed Planning Scheme Amendment: Rezone from
Zone SD (Single Dwelling) to Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential), be
received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to
Report Number 10TS0138 RB:sv be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER
DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528, or email
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au
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ATTACHMENT B

Please quote: 1828312 RB:sv

30 July 2010

Mr Rean Lourens

Senior Planner

Strategic Lands Planning
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Rean

Lot 2085 (31) Eden Street Stuart Park, Town of Darwin

Planning Scheme Amendment PA2010/0546

Proposed Amendment Rezone from SD (Single Dwelling) to Zone MD (Medium
Dwelling Residential)

Thank you for the Planning Scheme Amendment application referred to this office on
the 6 July 2010, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's
Town Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not
endorsed by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide adequate direction or
strategy to determine whether this proposal is a desired form of development.
Development to the potential of the proposed Zone MD is already evident within the
immediate locality of the site although it is within Zone SD. In viewing the zone maps
for the area it would appear that this proposal would be considered a ‘spot rezoning’,
however the outcome on the street is unlikely to be out of character in the locality.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled. If you require any further discussion in
relation to this application please feel free to contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc. Earl James and Associates Pty Ltd
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 05/07/2010
REPORT

TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING APPROVED: CR
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 10TS0127 RB:Im APPROVED: LC

NO:

COMMON 436892
NO:

SUBJECT: DARWIN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT 2010
MASTER PLAN

ITEM NO: 10.4
SYNOPSIS:

The Darwin International Airport Preliminary Draft 2010 Master Plan has been
released for public consultation.

GENERAL:

The Darwin International Airport Preliminary Draft 2010 Master Plan has been placed
on public consultation for the period 15" June until 8" September 2010. In July 2009,
Darwin International Airport released the 2009 Preliminary Draft Master Plan
however, due to a technical issue with the Joint Civil-Military Australian Noise
Exposure Forecast, this document was unable to be submitted to the Federal
Minister in accordance with the Airports Act 1996. Therefore, to meet the
requirements of the Act, the Darwin International Airport Master Plan is being re-
released for public comment as the Preliminary Draft 2010 Master Plan.

Council has previously responded during the 2009 Master Plan consultation period
and directly to the Darwin International Airport, during a preliminary consultation
between the Northern Territory Government and local authorities.

Previous comment on the 2009 Draft Master Plan was to the effect that the airport be
managed in a manner that minimises the impact upon the environment. Council also
advised the Darwin International Airport of the requirements for any advertising signs
that may be associated with the proposed developments at the Airport. Any
advertising billboards will need to meet the requirements of Council’s Outdoor
Advertising Signs Code (2007).

Amendments to the third version of the Master Plan have not materially altered the
outcomes of the document. The changes are in general, commentary to improve the
fluency of the Master Plan providing a background understanding to decisions
regarding development of the land.
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REPORT NUMBER: 10TS0127 RB:Im
SUBJECT: DARWIN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT 2010

MASTER PLAN

The main amendments to the document are contained within the environmental
management section of the Master Plan; where consideration has been given to the
impact of future development on resource requirements and waste. Environmental
management objectives are met by a commitment to incorporate sustainable design
principles into the design and construction of future development at the Darwin
International Airport. This includes consideration of energy efficiency, water
conservation, indoor environmental quality and implementing water sensitive urban
design principles as identified by the NT Department of Lands and Planning.

In addition, the Master Plan recognises the requirement to include a 20 metre wide
native landscaping corridor abutting Bagot and McMillans Roads and extending from
Osgood Drive to Charles Eaton Drive. The Master Plan also acknowledges the
requirement of Australian Standard 2021-2000 (Acoustics - Aircraft noise intrusions -
Building site and construction). This standard is used when assessing the suitability
of land uses in proximity to the Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (ANEF) contours
for aircraft noise impact and is in line with Council’s comment to ensure operations of
the airport are managed in a manner that minimises the impact upon the
environment.

The Master Plan has not been altered to specifically address concerns raised by
Council in relation to advertising signs. The Master Plan includes definitions for
promotional and business signs and also defines a number of land use zones.
However, no reference has been made to Council’s Outdoor Advertising Signs Code
(2007) in the Master Plan as requested by Council staff in previous comments.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

NIL

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond':-

Goal 1 Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative
Relationships

Outcome
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle
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REPORT NUMBER: 10TS0127 RB:Im
SUBJECT: DARWIN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT 2010

MASTER PLAN

Outcome
1.2  Effectively engage with community

Key Strategies
1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to

local issues
Goal 2 Enhance Darwin’s Active, Positive and Flexible Lifestyle
Outcome

2.1  Improve urban enhancement around Darwin

Key Strategies

2.1.1 Manage and maintain the municipal landscaping and infrastructure to a
standard that meets community needs

2.1.4 Provide a clean and liveable municipality

Goal 3  Assist Individuals and the Community Stay Connected with the
Darwin Region

Outcome

3.1  Promote the use of public spaces

Key Strategies

3.1.1 Enhance public spaces and encourage greater use by the community

Outcome
3.2  Enhance transport systems

Key Strategies

3.2.1 Review transport and parking needs

3.2.4 Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of
the community

Goal 4 Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome
4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies
4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system
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PAGE: 4
REPORT NUMBER: 10TS0127 RB:Im
SUBJECT: DARWIN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRELIMINARY DRAFT 2010

MASTER PLAN

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT it be a recommendation to Council:-

A.  THAT Report Number 10TS0127 RB:Im entitled Darwin International Airport
Preliminary Draft 2010 Master Plan, be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Darwin International Airport in Attachment A to Report
Number 10TS0127 RB:Im be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER\ GENERAL MANAGER
DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report may be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au
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ATTACHMENT A

Please quote: 436892 RB:Im

19 July 2010

Mr lan Kew

Chief Executive Officer

Northern Territory Airports Pty Ltd
PO Box 40966

Casuarina NT 0811

Dear Mr lan Kew
Darwin International Airport Preliminary Draft 2010 Master Plan

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Darwin International Airport Preliminary
Draft 2010 Master Plan. The amendments have been reviewed and it is
acknowledged that a number of Council’s previous concerns have been incorporated
into the revised Master Plan.

Not withstanding the amendments, Council’'s view in relation to environmentally
responsible management of the Airport, airport operations and surrounding area, still
stand.

Similarly, the comments in relation to advertising signs still apply. Any advertising
billboards will need to meet the requirements of Council’s Outdoor Advertising Signs
Code (2007).

A copy of the Outdoor Advertising Signs Code is available on Councils web site at
www.darwin.nt.gov.au. For assistance with permits for advertising signs please
contact Brian Sellers on 8930 0683.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 19/07/2010
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE APPROVED: CR

MEETING/OPEN B

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL

REPORT 10TS0140 RB:sv APPROVED: LC

NO:

COMMON 1810699

NO:

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: LOT 2696, 2697, 2702 (PROPOSED
LOT 8032) (30) PARAP ROAD, PARAP, (48) GREGORY STREET, (7)
DRYSDALE STREET PARAP. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 32x1,
57x2 AND 11x3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN 7x4 STOREY
BUILDINGS PLUS BASEMENT CARPARKING.

ITEM NO: 10.5

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application (Attachment A) for Lots 2696, 2697, 2702 (Proposed
Lot 8032) (30) Parap Road, Parap, (48) Gregory Street, (7) Drysdale Street Parap
has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning
Act. The following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that
Council endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant:

Zone:

Proposal:

History:

Sitzler

MR (Medium Density Residential) Area: 9030m?

32x1, 57x2 and 11x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in 7x4 Story
Buildings Plus Basement Car Parking

No previous applications have been lodged on the subject site.
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PAGE: 2

REPORT NO: 10TS0140 RB:sv

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: LOT 2696, 2697, 2702 (PROPOSED LOT 8032)
(30) PARAP ROAD, PARAP, (48) GREGORY STREET, (7) DRYSDALE STREET
PARAP. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 32x1, 57x2 AND 11x3 BEDROOM
MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN 7x4 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS BASEMENT
CARPARKING.

Site and Surrounds

The subject site is identified as allotments 2696, 2697 and 2702, Town of Darwin,
commonly known as 30 Parap Road, 48 Gregory Street and 7 Drysdale Street,
Parap. The site has three street frontages, approximately 65m on Parap Road, and
approximately 120m on Drysdale Street and Gregory Street. The site is currently
vacant of all structures and the majority of vegetation has been removed.

The site is located adjacent the Parap shopping village and commercial precinct on
Parap Road. This area functions as a commercial centre that attracts patrons from
the wider local area. Public transport services are provided to and from the locality
through to the City and Nightcliff. In addition to the commercial activities, there are a
number of medium density residential developments occurring within the locality.
There are also a number of single dwellings within the area which are designed in
the typical tropical design found throughout the established areas of Darwin.

Proposal

The proposed development is for seven, four story residential apartment buildings
collectively containing 100 dwellings. The buildings are proposed to be constructed
around the perimeter of the site, orientated towards the street. This will create an
internal common courtyard area for passive recreation purposes. Surveillance to this
space is maintained by providing vistas from the street through the buildings and
passive overlooking from dwelling living spaces.

Under-croft car parking is provided for 205 vehicles with dual access from Gregory
and Drysdale Streets. An additional ten visitor parking spaces are provided at ground
level from the Gregory Street access.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles have been
addressed by the applicant to demonstrate how the proposal complies and provides
a safe environment for visitors and residents.

The proposal is being constructed as part of an affordable housing project where at
least 45 dwellings will be retained by the Northern Territory Government for selected
tenants, and the remaining dwellings will be sold on the open market.

The Northern Territory Government has provided funding for this project as part of
an initiative to provide more affordable housing to the market. As part of the
conditions of tender, it was required that the project be compliant with the Northern
Territory Planning Scheme. An assessment by Council can confirm that the proposal
complies with all measureable aspects of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme
that are applicable to the development of this site. The proposal also commits to
achieving a six-star green energy rating through ecological sustainable development
principles integrated into the design of each dwelling.
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PAGE: 3

REPORT NO: 10TS0140 RB:sv

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: LOT 2696, 2697, 2702 (PROPOSED LOT 8032)
(30) PARAP ROAD, PARAP, (48) GREGORY STREET, (7) DRYSDALE STREET
PARAP. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 32x1, 57x2 AND 11x3 BEDROOM
MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN 7x4 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS BASEMENT
CARPARKING.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all
responses.

Council Issues:

Waste collection is facilitated on site with access and area available for a waste
collection vehicle to enter and exit the site in a forward direction. Five waste
collection areas have been designated, plus a temporary collection point. An
agreement between the body corporate and the chosen waste collection company
will require that all bins be moved on the collection day from the storage area to the
single collection point where the waste will be collected. It will be the responsibility of
the body corporate to return the empty bins to the designated storage areas.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond':-

Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative
Relationships

Outcome
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

Outcome
1.2  Effectively engage with Community

Key Strategies
1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to
local issues

Goal 4: Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome
4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies
4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.
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PAGE: 4

REPORT NO: 10TS0140 RB:sv

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: LOT 2696, 2697, 2702 (PROPOSED LOT 8032)
(30) PARAP ROAD, PARAP, (48) GREGORY STREET, (7) DRYSDALE STREET
PARAP. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 32x1, 57x2 AND 11x3 BEDROOM
MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN 7x4 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS BASEMENT
CARPARKING.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.
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PAGE: 5

REPORT NO: 10TS0140 RB:sv

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: LOT 2696, 2697, 2702 (PROPOSED LOT 8032)
(30) PARAP ROAD, PARAP, (48) GREGORY STREET, (7) DRYSDALE STREET
PARAP. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 32x1, 57x2 AND 11x3 BEDROOM
MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN 7x4 STOREY BUILDINGS PLUS BASEMENT
CARPARKING.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 10TS0140 RB:sv entitled Development Application: Lot
2696, 2697, 2702 (Proposed Lot 8032) (30) Parap Road, Parap, (48) Gregory
Street, (7) Drysdale Street Parap, Proposed Development: 32x1, 57x2 and
11x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in 7x4 Story Building Plus Basement Car
Parking, be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to
Report Number 10TS0140 RB:sv be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER
DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or emaill
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au
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ATTACHMENT B

Please quote: 1810699 RB:sv
16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

RE-ADVERTISED

Lot 2696 2697 2702 (Proposed lot 8032) (30) Parap Road, (48) Gregory Street,
(7) Drysdale Street Parap, Town of Darwin

Proposed Development 32x1, 57x2 and 11x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in
7x4 Storey Buildings Plus Basement Carparking

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). A waste management plan is required to ensure that waste is able to
be collected efficiently on site in accordance with Darwin City
Council Policy Number 54 — Waste Management. Further details of
this policy are available from www.darwin.nt.gov.au.

i). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). The crossover and driveway appear to meet Council
requirements.

.20
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b). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

e Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager of
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to
Council’s requirements at the applicant’s expense.

e The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

e Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

e Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

e Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious
material.

e The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.
e All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of The General Manager

Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.
)
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e Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC: - Sitzler
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OPEN SECTION PAGE TP8/7

Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 4 Auqust, 2010

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following letters sent to
Development Assessment Services, be received and noted:-

i) Lot 0968 (4) Finch Court Wulagi, Town of Sanderson, Proposed Development:
Carport Addition to Existing Single Dwelling with Reduced Side Setbacks - Common
Number 1825123 dated 16 July 2010

i) Lot 1904 (11) Bald Circuit Alawa, Town of Nightcliff, Proposed Development:
Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Front Setback -
Common Number 1830827 dated 23 July 2010

i) Lot 2168 (15) Parap Road Parap, Town of Darwin, Proposed Development
Alterations and Additions including Outdoor Smoking Areas to an Existing Hotel and
Restaurant - Common Number 1823010 dated 9 July 2010

iv) Lot 2858 (13) Allen Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin Proposed Development:
Addition of a Shed to an Existing Single Dwelling with Reduced Side and Rear
Setbacks NOT EXHIBITED - Common Number 1825411 dated 16 July 2010

v) Lot 3391 (50) Boulter Road, Berrimah, Hundred of Bagot Proposed Development:
Extensions to an Existing Clubhouse - Common Number 1829800 dated 23 July
2010

vi) Lot 4285 (43) Ridgehaven Circuit Leanyer, Town of Sanderson Proposed
Development: Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Front
and Side Setback - Common Number 1829223 dated 21 July 2010

vii) Lot 4474 (5) Sedge Court Karama, Town of Sanderson Proposed Development:
Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Side Setback NOT
EXHIBITED - Common Number 1832297 dated 26 July 2010

viii) Lot 4571 (90) Dick Ward Drive Coconut Grove, Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development: 30 Meter High Telecommunications Tower, Antennas and Equipment
Shed - Common Number 1825104 dated 16 July 2010

iX) Lot4759 (11) Jacksonia Circuit Nightcliff Town of Nightcliff Proposed Development:
Carport, Garage and Storage Room Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a
Reduced Side Setback. NOT EXHIBITED - Common Number 1832278 dated 26
July 2010

x) Lot 4935 (16) Seale Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin Proposed Development:
Extensions to an Existing Single Dwelling Resulting in a 3 Storey Building
Exceeding the 8.5m Height Limitations - Common Number CR:sv dated 9 July 2010

(Continued on next page...)
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OPEN SECTION PAGE TP8/8

Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 4 Auqust, 2010

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

(...Continued from previous page)

xi) Lot 5224 (43) Applegum Drive, Karama, Town of Sanderson Proposed
Development: Construction of Shed 6x4x3.0 High Shed on the East Side of the
Existing Single Dwelling with Reduced Side Setbacks - Common Number 189482
dated 9 July 2010

xii) Lot 5244 (1) Casino Drive The Gardens Town of Darwin Proposed Development:
Bulk Earthworks (Including the Placement of Fill) for Future Extension of Visitor
Accommodation and Beach Resort - Common Number 1821998 dated 9 July 2010

xiii)  RE-ADVERTISED Lot 5738 (20) Conacher Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Ablutions and Kitchen Additions to an Existing Licensed
Club and Relocation of Demountable for Use as an Office - Common Number
1667846 dated 9 July 2010

xiv) Lot 6522 (3) Cashew Court Karama, Town of Sanderson Proposed
Development: Shed Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Front
Setback - Common Number 1834081 dated 28 July 2010

xv) Lot 6594 (62) Kalymnos Drive Karama, Town of Sanderson Proposed Development:
Verandah and Storage Shed Addition to an Existing Multiple Dwelling (Unit 2) -
Common Number 1829261 dated 21 July 2010

xvi) Lot 6787 (2) Villaflor Crescent Woolner, Town of Darwin Proposed
Development: Shade Sail Addition to Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Front
Setback - Common Number 1826898 dated 23 July 2010

xvii) Lot 6821 (2) Boucaut Crescent Malak, Town of Sanderson, Proposed
Development: Verandah Addition to an Existing Multiple Dwelling (Unit 5) - Common
Number 1834067 dated 28 July 2010

xviii) RE-ADVERTISED Lot 6894 (28) Tipperary Waters, Stuart Park, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Additions to an Existing Single Dwelling (Including a
Second Storey Addition Containing a Dependant Unit Exceeding 50min Floor Area)
- Common Number 1913874 dated 16 July 2010

xix) RE-ADVERTISED Lot 7406 and 7407 (14 & 17) Dinah Court Stuart Park, Town
of Darwin Proposed Development Balcony Extension on Level 1 of Building A and B
and Relocation of Windows of 2 x Unit Type C - Common Number 1825085 dated
16 July 2010

xx) Lot 7672 (43) Knuckey Street Darwin, Town of Darwin Proposed Development:
Change of Use from Office to Medical Clinic, Office and Shop - Common Number
1830798 dated 23 July 2010

(Continued on next page...)
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OPEN SECTION PAGE TP8/9

Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 4 Auqust, 2010

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

(...Continued from previous page)

xxi) Lot 7845 (1) Dashwood Place Darwin City Town of Darwin Proposed
Development: Change of Use from Restaurant to Leisure & Recreation - Common
Number 1834802 dated 28 July 2010

xxil) Lot 8978 (41) Brinkin Terrace Brinkin, Town of Nightcliff Proposed Development:
Conversion of Carport to Garage to an Existing Multiple Dwelling (Unit 1) - Common
Number 1821785 dated 9 July 2010

xxiii) Lot 9662 (16) Scaturchio Street, Casuarina Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development Shade Structure Addition - Common Number 1823307 dated 9 July
2010

xxiv) REVISED: Lot 9662 (16) Scaturchio Street, Casuarina Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: Shade Structure Addition - Common Number 1823307
dated 14 July 2010

xxv) Lot 10380 (23)_ Damirrinda Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building -
Common Number 1822005 dated 9 July 2010

xxvi) Lot 10381 (2) Bililima Street Lyons Town of Nightcliff Proposed Development:
2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building - Common Number
1823819 dated 9 July 2010

xxvii) Lot 10405 (15) Gumunggwa Street Lyons Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building -
Common Number 1821317 dated 9 July 2010

xxviii) Lot 10413 (28) Gumunggwa Street Lyons Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building -
Common Number 1821255 dated 9 July 2010

xxix) Lot 10423 (35) Gumunggwa Street, Lyons Town of Nightcliff Proposed
Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building -
Common Number 1821286 dated 9 July 2010

xxX) Lot 10433 (1) Maligirrma Street Lyons Town of Nightcliff Proposed Development
2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey Building - Common Number
1821299 dated 9 July 2010

DECISION NO.20\() (04/08/10)

OPEN SECTION PAGE T4 TP8/9




City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1825123 CR:sv

16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 0968 (4) Finch Court Wulagi, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Carport Addition to Existing Single Dwelling With

Reduced Side Setbacks

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Developmeht Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

[f you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

V=

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce! NAC Pty L.td

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 ¢ Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 §9300 577
: ABN 11 503 313 301 75



Ly —

R — A ¥ EB0 WNSHPIYREN L X0] (0'd DA0K) TIUI0]) J00RG Sesata) £ "95E 565 600 .z.u.vn&v,am. v
e¥T £530 1368 (80D 203 18z (863 (0D - 1080”TH PST *oi 0do
5L T80 NOY
Qo9 ly . QT KLl 3 SANAOL T e
ZHDIPM NID Y™ IOVIO0T Y0 HONY B96 1O WVANYYIA
d 2
N
R
N
k
N D sy
B ot
| 7P & swey
W PR
3 !
A 1
™ = 1 4 » A~ 3 7 7
-OFESY W TR e . - S ‘ S— o o
I (|7 P ey o ooo_x% Tcor 205t T coasy - T———woixosr ooy ————
: T s 4 .o g Ty BE
R ' ' .£j¥dvﬁ ] :
mm .Ghm HSXRJFA me..rrﬂ*m D - 4/.“ ..AUW“&.MWMWMII "
o L i SYSO-EXG : / T ]
TAATH VLD T 3 v .
pepe Baodig->y = = — | 3 ® Fos2 )
=S i - .
e / o CIol S W ST
P |\ swoeg . .
SHY PR 4 B




77

City Co unml

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1830827 CR:sv

23 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of l.ands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 1904, (11) Bald Circuit Alawa, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling With a

Reduced Front Sethack

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you wiil be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

in considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

e~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Peter Thomas

Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
. Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY¥: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 77
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1823010 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 2168 (15) Parap Road Parap, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development Alterations and Additions Including Outdoor Smoking

Areas to an Existing Hotel And Restaurant

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act {Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free 1o
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Andrew Swenson

Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 §9300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 79
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‘arwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1825411 CR:sv

16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 2858 (13) Allen Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Addition of a Shed to an Existing Single Dwelling With

Reduced Side and rear Setbacks NOT EXHIBITED

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Moonbeam Design

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
© Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577
' ABN 11503 313 301 81
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Council |

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1829800 RB:sv

23 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Deveiopment Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 3391 (50) Boulter Road Berrimah, Hundred of Bagot

Proposed Development: Extensions to an Existing Clubhouse

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 9 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning

Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority,
under the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). The crossover and driveway appear to meet Council
requirements.

b). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s

stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
w2l

e Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
i Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
S ABN 11 503 313 301 83
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2). indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

3). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to coliect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shail be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act {Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

Yours faithfuily

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

CcCl

Paula Chung

84
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City Council

Wehsite: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1829223 CR:sv

21 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4285 {43) Ridgehaven Circuit Leanyer, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling With a

Reduced Front and Side Setback

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next mesting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

[oloX Richard Martin

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
-, Phone: 08 89300 300 © Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 87
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/arwin City Co unmi

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1832297 CR:sv

26 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4474 (5) Sedge Court Karama, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Carport Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling With a

Reduced Side Setback NOT EXHIBITED

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

JA—

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Calixto Salas

Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phene: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 893060 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 89
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91
win City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1825104 RB:sv

16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Pianning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4571 (90) Dick Ward Drive Coconut Grove, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 30 Meter High Telecommunications Tower, Antennas
and Equipment Shed NOT EXHIBITED

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 30 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free fo
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412,

Yours faithfully
Wl —

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Ms Kate Large

. Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
;. Phone: 08 89300 300 ¢ Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
' ABN 11503 313 301 91
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1832278 CR:sv

26 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4759 (11) Jacksonia Circuit Nightcliff Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: Carport, Garage and Storage Room Addition to an
Existing Single Dwelling With a Reduced Side Setback. NOT EXHIBITED

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

A

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC: Mr Jim Leach

Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 39300 300 » Fax: 03 89300 311 « Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 93
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: CR:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4935 (16) Seale Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Extensions to an Existing Single Dwelling Resulting
in a 3 Storey Building Exceeding the 8.5m Height Limitations

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free fo
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: ABP Permits Pty Ltd

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
- Phone: 08 89300 300 © Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 95
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quoter 189482 CRBV

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 5224 (43) Applegum Drive Karama, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development Construction of Shed 6x4x3.0 High Shed on the East
Side of the Existing Single Dwelling With Reduced Side Setbacks

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in refation to matters that fali
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

A~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: NAC Pty Lid

e Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
i Phone: 08 89300 300 ¢ Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au e B Y: 08 89300 577
s ABN 11 503 313 301
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1821998 RB:sv

g July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 5244 (1) Casino Drive The Gardens Town of Darwin
Proposed Development Bulk Earthworks {Including the Placement of Fill) For
Future Extension of Visitor Accommodation and Beach Resort

_Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Councii objects to the granting of a Development Permit for the
following reasons:

a). Council does not support development within Primary and
Secondary Storm Surge Zones given the potentially devastating
outcome.

Council is not in a position to be able to assess or propose a method
to remedy the effects of storm surge.

ii). Should the above issues be adequafe[y addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

a). Council requests that a Traffic Management Plan be submitted
outlining the movement of vehicles used in association with the

proposed use.

2l

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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b). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council's stormwater drainage system.
The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site stormwater will
be collected and discharged underground fo Council's drainage
network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council's
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2).  Gouncil requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’'s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’'s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

o Roads shall be swept twice a week to coincide with Mindil Beach Market days, or
more often as required to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act {(Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

7~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: June D'Rozario and Associates Pty Lid

101



Survey Plan S79/12

102

Supersedes $76/48 and part QR1538

GRID BEARINGS

578/105

348t

.34

EHMLARGEMENT

G710 FoAL

/7 .
FANNIE K
BAY gy

Sre 1%

S7. 1

3481
98

NBTE  Rafprante merky e o) one oaity
uRlEY Ehomn eiaprine

. a2 o 3 s
- ) f

f e e )

AR KBMERTY |
T e e e LOT 5244 |
Brwn 24350 Sorred o1 H : ! H TOWN OF DARWIN

SURVEYQR'Y CEATIFICATE
¢ ® atarvian

I
L |
vy Ryt e sy s
&“..”Z»"fﬂ'.. renin Inses Jur® T E
1t e P ey v g e Dian A 72uGirr Hesurdts |
ottt mowg Aot IITE ! FHUNORED OF BAGOT COUNTY OF PALMERSTON
Rebegy ol A B : : [P
ouy 3 v} | ooesten sace e s7af t i LEGEND - AZIMUTH SCALE
' . -t ! i et Bt : 4 awareiigm 3Mfar 1a¢0
SWAVET APAROY) | b L Lol [ } T e O N
> , - i v -
en =378 & %’g rh:."/ ;’;MI e i : Posr + S ?9 / I z
S Gan'd e et = Voo i i_ J— P -
254 37

COPY TOL.T.C. 25-9-74.
102

Page 1 of 1.

40 on 20/06/2010

06

Viewed at 16



e e wPWREOMAGUUZAYY LU DUE

- (3LON sY AT 04 WO
QaNaFHD TW0U RMYysa e

2 A0 1 L3S

§TVEIA IOHVHIENS aNY TId
GHWYHD

WELITISA6ENAY  futmenu
m—oaﬂmmmaaﬂ.

24015 NG00}

N0 ek ¢ 7 [y
PV A1 szeamBag [Rmean

NOLLYDITddY

INTWOIAAI0 SHYOMHLIN YR
J3LOH LHOSIH >.F_Wuw.v.mu
Ok

™M ONISVD ALIDA

NS
o I
LRI 3 6 LREA Y LTS B e so

<«
ora e W
1 Mo S W S8 1, Noa, o e,
WOk Lt 0 RCROR TY Xkt L B

Avg Al KOGATY 'oN
—— . NORUTE OH
KNG N3

o/t s WoTESED WOF TREE ¥
e
BT DU Lo ) o g
ﬁwy}.m

5 PTHR NEY P Ad ROy KT

WOO=Y
LRPLY e oonYEaIN
T g
:szmﬂhhwuﬁadmrpu

)RS U E0OTI ¥ 10y
L L} r ) 14 .u.:am
NYld
, i
~ y
i,

Y3HOH GHY 20 T

av0T 3DHVHIUNG )

—

—Py—

e pLamey

Phaet drseaie

Rv

\_L::_
[
!
[

1¥3
103

Rl WO VODHHOIIV ol

=
e T,

PRTre——

i

pars o



& 3V § 1330S

SHYLIA JO4VHONNS GHV I
THIMYED

RS T2 15 65 KEY Esuﬂxw

8005178501 HAEE

P A staomBng jiuaatn U

NOILY DI TddY
LNINOTIATD SHHOMHLNYI

J3LOR 1YOS3H ALIDANS
JLECT

ONISYD ALIDANS
FC]

MEIKNT & LEGMOY SRS & wmrE el

A8 Nt N
A1) $30000
9.2 b ] AT Ko ¥

n.ox—n T LOMOGAXN N3 IR |

R B 150 2 MY AT A ey ey

WOOsY

ARVETRSY Anran
Lot et o

n TEEE UL

pRR 11 g iy prrsan
P v
RiMEvYe

e IR -
OP OF 8ATTE L9.70

IV,

MARIA LIVERIS

P
-~
R S
T

t

AL

rd

s et f e f e

B
e — oS

L

&

.

b
&

P

NOLSA0H JH3AN Y ST DR RO~

[ P - o

S e s 1AM 2L

N .-

79 6 69LLVE 20408 —
S

\ = ==
‘_.l._ il / “ffa
2N P,@ < &, h.@.xm.\
& ) % -
/. mevv. .m,.o _“_ @ o &A\\W i mf
005 W8 0 gL |- % 4 4
NI A P
s \MOQnmnaﬁt 2
A
—|
|
A
!
aoﬂnfao
E%g
5
. - -
' B J
s [ F, [U35W oV ze T
’ senns——yo o/ | | (Y01 30UYHOHNS
-~
4 \
] .
4 |
A
) .
U un_dnn. 5\
A S
e Ll - .__a— //

1¥8 4

lISlyd 1y

Ay
SN

MHVdH*})wjus;x;

.

ﬂ'

\
1]

=

T

’J_-D-—\:--_.;,



105
rwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1667846 CR:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

RE-ADVERTISED

l.ot 5738 (20) Conacher Street Fannie Bay, Town of Darwin

Proposed Development: Ablution and Kitchen Additions to an Existing
Licensed Club and Relocation of Demountable for Use as an Office -

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 25 June
2010, concerning the above. This leiter may be placed before Council's Town
Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed
by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

if you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

Wil

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Neville Jones Services

. Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin N'T 0801 Australia
-, Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dce@darwin.nt.gov.au ° ‘T'TY: 08 89300 577
' ABN 11 503 313 301 105
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/arwin City Cmmcﬂ

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1834081 CR:sv

28 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6522 (3) Cashew Court Karama, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Shed Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling With a

Reduced Front Setback

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cG: Mr Hamish Jacob

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 107
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/avwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.an

Please quote: 1829261 CR:sv

21 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6594 (62) Kalymnos Drive Karama, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Verandah and Storage Shed Addition to an Existing

Muitiple Dwelling (Unit 2}

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take info account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabied.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

W

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Grahame Head

_ Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
. Phone: 08 89300 300 ¢ Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577
B ABN 11 503 313 301 109
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Council |

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.an

Please quote: 1826898 CR:sv

23july 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6787 (2) Villaflor Crescent Woolner, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Shade Sail Addition to Existing Single Dwelling With

a Reduced Front Setback

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

Vi

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC: Leah | Williams

: Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
“%. . Phone: 08 89300 300 ° Fax: 08 89300 311  Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 $9300 577
o ABN 11503 313 301 111
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City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1834067 CR:sv

28 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Pianning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6821 (2) Boucaut Crescent Malak, Town of Sanderson
Proposed Development: Verandah Addition to an Existing Multiple Dwelling

(Unit 5)

Thank you for the Development Application referred fo this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

V.

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cec: Mr Michael Kuhn

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 03 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 113
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote:1913874 CR:sv

16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Deveiopment Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

RE-ADVERTISED

Lot 6894 (28) Tipperary Waters, Stuart Park Town of Darwin

Proposed Development Additions to an Existing Single Dwelling {Including a
Second Storey Addition Containing a Dependant Unit Exceeding 50m? in Floor

Area)

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 11 June
2010, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town
Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed
by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council. However, it should be noted that the
proposal does not appear to meet the criteria for a dependant unit. The proposed
development plans indicate a fully self contained, three bedroom dwelling with
separate access from the existing single dwelling, which it is believed would be more
accurately described as a muitiple dwelling.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act {Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
{NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

y /N

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Thomas McCullough

Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
", Phone: 08 89300 300  Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
' ABN 11503 313 301 115
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118
Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1825085 CR:sv

16 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

RE-ADVERTISED
Lot 7406 and 7407 (14 and 17) Dinah Court Stuart Park, Town of Darwin

Proposed Development Balcony Extension on Level 1 of Building A and B and
Relocation of Windows of 2 x Unit type C

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 11 June
2010, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town
Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed

by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

in considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

Y /N

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: GWELO DEVELOPMENTS

- Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
.. Phone: 08 89300 300 ° Fax: 08 89300 311 * Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577
- ABN 11503 313 301 118
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City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1830798 RB:sv

23 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 7672, (43) Knuckey Street Darwin, Town of Darwin
Proposed Development Change of Use From Office to Medical Clinic, Office
And Shop

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 9 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). All signage shall be in compliance with the Darwin City Council
Policy Number 42 - Outdoor Advertising Signs Code. For information
on this policy please visit www.darwin.nt.gov.au or contact Brian
Sellers on 89 300 683.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

s The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

e Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council

for any determined parking shorifall.
20

_ Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
- Phone: 08 89300 300 + Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au © TTY: 08 89300 577
' ABN 11 503 313 301 120
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412,

Yours faithfully

W~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: SRF {NT) Pty Ltd
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1834802 CR:sv

28 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 7845 (1} Dashwood Place Darwin City Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Change of Use from Restaurant To Leisure &

Recreation

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next mesting. Should this lefter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

v

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ceC: Ms Katherine Tauschke

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
- Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 124
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1821785 CR:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of LLands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 8978 (41) Brinkin Terrace Brinkin, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development Conversion of Carport to Garage to an Existing

Multipte Dwelling {Unit 1)

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this officeon the 25 June
2010, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town
Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed
by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Neville Jones Services

_ Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
L Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
- ABN 11 503 313 301 126




NIHNING 'SHID INYY

Z/18v37 58 0N ONIMYHQ 03AQUdY
335 ONIQTING ONILSIXA 40 S1¥130

INE/L LING ‘8468 LOTNO
_ﬁzmm:« G35040¥d

peasesey subrdiden )

S SAPUD
7 ...p..Euﬁ 9N 4

. T 7 A
PG \3\ 4 u
b fo0 ceot ‘ 73
rwu_—._ad.z__.u - )

— — NV1d HOO T

5!} I8 \

00U HIYY

p o owm "NOLTEE AROSIADY

SNIGTIAB ZHL OL SINTANDOT A3ONIWY TH2 20 INFWIOC013E 04 FOUYHD 05TV AVR HILELH30 DNATNG 3HL

1BZ-01L MY “HITNIONT SHL AT NOLLYOIAILEEATH ONY SONMYHE NG SLS00 TYNOILIAY HNONS THAM OHY N314LNED

- R ONICTIAE AR LNSHONINY SEINDIY AYW SIHL ‘0310348 SR0HL FOY: AUYA G231 STYIIZIVA HO '1OTHHOON

A 380L ZA0UA AVW SLHYd NESNITTING SNILEE FKL 30 SLO3dSY SN0S NOILSTH LSNOD SNHNG ATIVYENID

woys set0g): | "SNY'Td CFACUddY DNILSHE NO NOLLYWMO-INI TTEWUVAY OL LO2dSTY HAIK OFuY 34 N33 2AVH SONIMYEA F5IHL

“ gén FLON
o107 Aegy ZOURIOY'R
. NG

) “2BBLGOISE 5005 9N

LATOLHOM 40 NAOL GRAOXddY ONY 2861 TdY 031%0 JRP—

YIANDNT TWENLDNELS
b i are 9o MEHQ 8 S1HYHEG

STWiIG

B0 NOILOZRNGD T
JOONBAOL WYER SO0 . 98

L_m

iad

Fi¥3n130LS SHE 8 8L X &) BRISHNE

B0 710N ST

K

HOOGE - -TIAH IQAURONT
058

_...
&
=

L
A

WYIR133LS BHE D' X 8L X821 = L8
FINQIHIE MWz

L L
[ S
mV

T XI0TE ASNEEY

v

TOZX 00X DG

SHYLS0

YO HNOLITHHOD IR
HOONE 04 #52 40046 . 539

T ERE R RO

2084 WIS

NYld 31IS

PN T NowLveELTY
5 3wy (1380d0Nd

D ST

4L ang

NOILOINNOD TIVMHOO1d

OL Wydg 4004

- NI

09z
Ll
i aof] Trawvoni)

HOOTB AUNOSYIR

AOVINGD 0 3 1SS

\l I N0 9

N HOMRIOTE

QIN SHOONY HiZHAGE 2
BUNd QHIHIHLG 19438 SO0 SHY

127



128

128



- 129

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412,

Yours faithfully

yz .

DROSSO LELEKIS
MANAGER DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS

cc: T&C Investments Pty Ltd
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1823307 RB:sv

14 July 2010

Mr Doug L.esh

Manager Urban Planning -
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

REVISED: Lot 9662 (16) Scaturchio Street, Casuarina Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development Shade Structure Addition

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letier be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

a). Council requests the Authority includes the following note on any
development permit issued which demonstrates an awning or
structure over Council’s road reserve:

“Not withstanding the approved plans, any proposed awning or building
structure is subject to Council’s approval and shall meet all Council’s
requirements fo the satisfaction of the General Manager of Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.”

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

DROSSO LELEKIS
MANAGER DESIGN, PLANNING AND PROJECTS

cc: T&C Investments Pty Ltd

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
.. - Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au 13 : 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1822005 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPQO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10380 ( 23 ) Damirrinda Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey

Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on the 1 July 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

/5N

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC.

. Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
;- Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 * Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
. ABN 11 503 313 301 132
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au 2y

Please quote: 1823819 RB:sv
9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10381 (2) Bililima Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey
Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Councll.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

VN

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Elton Consulting Pty Ltd

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: dcc@darwiﬂ.nt.gov.all1°él‘4".l‘Y: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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savwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10405 (15) Gumunggwa Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey

Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

Wil

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Elton Consulting

Harry Chan Avenue ® GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 © Fax: 08 89300 311  Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ° TTY: (8 89300 577
' ABN 11 503 313 301 136
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/arwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1821255 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPC Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10413 (28) Gumunggwa Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey

Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

There do not appear to be any Council related issues in regard to this application.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

e

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Elton Consulting Pty Ltd

. Harry Chan Avenue ® GPO Box 84 Darwin NT (801 Australia
% Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
R ABN 11 503 313 301
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savwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1821286 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10423 (35) Gumunggwa Streef, Lyons Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey

Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested fo take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
{NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

V2

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC: Elton Consuiting

) Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
~. Phone: 08 89300 300 © Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 140
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Jarwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1821299 RB:sv

9 July 2010

Mr Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 10433 (1) Maligirrma Street Lyons, Town of Nightcliff
Proposed Development: 2x3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a Single Storey

Building

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 June 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act {(Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact Rick Burgess on 8930 0412.

Yours faithfully

y ZAN

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cC: Elton Consuliing

_ Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
. Phone: 08 89300 300 < Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301 142
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OPEN SECTION PAGE TP8/10

Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 4 Auqust, 2010

12 GENERAL BUSINESS

OPEN SECTION PAGE144 TP8/10






